Industrial & Infrastructure Products  3,238  140  —  —  3,378

Segment Income  24,237  3,012  — —  27,249

Unallocated corporate expense  (5,790)  33  (430)  —  (6,187)

Consolidated income from operations  18,447  3,045  (430)  —  21,062

Interest expense  2,759  —  —  —  2,759

Other expense (income)  2,009  (3,060)  —  —  (1,051)

Income before income taxes  13,679  6,105  (430)  —  19,354

Provision for income taxes  562  3,978  (370)  (48)  4,122

Net income  $ 13,117  $ 2,127  $ (60)  $ 48  $ 15,232

Net earnings per share – diluted  $ 0.40  $ 0.07  $ —  $ —  $ 0.47

Operating margin
Renewable Energy & Conservation  9.9%  1.6%  — %  —%  11.6%
Residential Products  12.0%  1.4%  — %  —%  13.4%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  6.4%  0.3%  — %  —%  6.7%
Segments Margin  10.1%  1.2%  — %  —%  11.3%

Consolidated  7.7%  1.2%  (0.2)%  —%  8.7%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended
 December 31, 2019

As
Reported

In GAAP Statements

Restructuring &
Acquisition Related

Items

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs  Debt Repayment
Adjusted Financial

Measures

Net Sales
Renewable Energy & Conservation  $ 373,023  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 373,023

Residential Products  461,630  —  —  —  461,630

Industrial & Infrastructure Products  213,805  —  —  —  213,805

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (1,019)  —  —  —  (1,019)

  212,786  —  —  —  212,786

Consolidated sales  1,047,439  —  —  —  1,047,439

Income from operations
Renewable Energy & Conservation  47,558  1,490  —  —  49,048

Residential Products  63,047  3,857  78  —  66,982

Industrial & Infrastructure Products  13,455  4,978  —  —  18,433

Segment Income  124,060  10,325  78  —  134,463

Unallocated corporate expense  (36,221)  2,145  9,666  —  (24,410)

Consolidated income from operations  87,839  12,470  9,744  —  110,053

Interest expense  2,205  —  —  (1,079)  1,126

Other expense  871  —  —  —  871

Income before income taxes  84,763  12,470  9,744  1,079  108,056

Provision for income taxes  19,672  3,180  615  269  23,736

Net income  $ 65,091  $ 9,290  $ 9,129  $ 810  $ 84,320

Net earnings per share – diluted  $ 1.99  $ 0.28  $ 0.28  $ 0.03  $ 2.58

Operating margin
Renewable Energy & Conservation  12.7%  0.4%  —%  —%  13.1%
Residential Products  13.7%  0.8%  —%  —%  14.5%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  6.3%  2.3%  —%  —%  8.7%
Segments Margin  11.8%  0.9%  —%  —%  12.8%

Consolidated  8.4%  1.2%  0.9%  —%  10.5%

GIBRALTAR INDUSTRIES, INC.
Reconciliation of Adjusted Financial Measures

(in thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended
 December 31, 2018

As
Reported

In GAAP Statements

Restructuring &
Acquisition Related

Items

Senior
Leadership

Transition Costs  Tax Reform
Adjusted Financial

Measures

Net Sales
Renewable Energy & Conservation  $ 317,253  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ 317,253

Residential Products  463,216  —  —  —  463,216

Industrial & Infrastructure Products  223,006  —  —  —  223,006

Less Inter-Segment Sales  (1,103)  —  —  —  (1,103)

  221,903  —  —  —  221,903

Consolidated sales  1,002,372  —  —  —  1,002,372

Income from operations

Renewable Energy & Conservation  37,423  1,424  178  —  39,025

Residential Products  69,838  3,107  —  —  72,945

Industrial & Infrastructure Products  15,336  1,402  —  —  16,738

Segment Income  122,597  5,933  178  —  128,708

Unallocated corporate expense  (28,629)  935  414  —  (27,280)

Consolidated income from operations  93,968  6,868  592  —  101,428

Interest expense  12,064  —  —  —  12,064

Other expense (income)  1,959  (3,060)  —  —  (1,101)

Income before income taxes  79,945  9,928  592  —  90,465

Provision for income taxes  16,136  4,889  (106)  (225)  20,694

Net income  $ 63,809  $ 5,039  $ 698  $ 225  $ 69,771

Net earnings per share – diluted  $ 1.96  $ 0.15  $ 0.02  $ 0.01  $ 2.14

Operating margin

Renewable Energy & Conservation  11.8%  0.4%  0.1%  —%  12.3%
Residential Products  15.1%  0.6%  —%  —%  15.7%
Industrial & Infrastructure Products  6.9%  0.6%  —%  —%  7.5%
Segments Margin  12.2%  0.6%  —%  —%  12.8%

Consolidated  9.4%  0.7%  0.1%  —%  10.1%

Gibraltar Board of Directors Appoints Two New Members
February 27, 2020

Vice Chairman Frank G. Heard to Retire from Board at End of Current Term

BUFFALO, N.Y.--(BUSINESS WIRE)-- Gibraltar Industries, Inc. (Nasdaq: ROCK), a leading manufacturer and provider of products and services
for the renewable energy, conservation, residential, industrial and infrastructure markets, today announced that its Board of Directors has